

No. 15-214

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, COUNCIL OF  
STATE GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL LEAGUE  
OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGE-  
MENT ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
State and Local Legal  
Center  
444 N. Capitol St. NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

“Merger” provisions like the one challenged  
in this case have been a common, well-  
accepted feature of zoning ordinances for  
decades. .... 5

A. Minimum lot size requirements have long  
been the standard way of preventing the  
harms caused by congestion. .... 5

B. Merger has long been recognized as the  
most reasonable way to reconcile the  
landowner’s interest in developing a non-  
conforming lot with the community’s in-  
terest in preventing congestion. .... 7

C. For this reason, countless ordinances all  
over the country include merger provi-  
sions like the one challenged here. .... 12

D. These merger provisions are so common,  
and have been in place for so long, that  
they are within the reasonable expecta-  
tions of landowners and their lawyers..... 32

E. State and local governments should have  
leeway to respond to local conditions. .... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	7
<i>Bank of America v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 2008 WL 4378824 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2008) .....	19
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 345 A.2d 544 (Conn. 1974) .....	10
<i>Brum v. Conley</i> , 572 A.2d 1332 (R.I. 1990) .....	12, 18
<i>Cabral v. Young</i> , 177 N.Y.S.2d 548 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1958) .....	9
<i>Clarke v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 155 N.E.2d 754 (Mass. 1959) .....	9
<i>Corsino v. Grover</i> , 170 A.2d 267 (Conn. 1961) .....	10
<i>Cottone v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 954 A.2d 1271 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008) .....	27
<i>Day v. Town of Phippsburg</i> , 110 A.3d 645 (Me. 2015) .....	11, 27
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	35
<i>Faranda v. Schoepflin</i> , 250 N.Y.S.2d 928 (N.Y. App. Div. 1964) .....	27
<i>Ferryman v. Weisser</i> , 158 N.Y.S.2d 587 (N.Y. App. Div. 1957) .....	9
<i>Flanagan v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 149 N.Y.S.2d 666 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1956), <i>aff'd</i> , 151 N.Y.S.2d 618 (N.Y. App. Div. 1956) .....	9
<i>Friends of the Ridge v. Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 724 A.2d 34 (Md. 1999) .....	13
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey Pinelands Comm'n</i> , 593 A.2d 251 (N.J. 1991) .....	7
<i>Giovannucci v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 344 N.E.2d 913 (Mass. App. Ct. 1976) .....	27

<i>Goulet v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 978 A.2d 1160 (Conn. App. Ct. 2009) .....	11, 17
<i>Hoffman v. Bd. of Zoning Appeal</i> , 910 N.E.2d 965 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Holzgrove</i> , 2006 WL 920950 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) .....	15
<i>Jock v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 878 A.2d 785 (N.J. 2005) .....	9, 30
<i>Kalway v. City of Berkeley</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 3d 477, 483 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	11
<i>Ketchel v. Bainbridge Twp.</i> , 557 N.E.2d 779 (Ohio 1990) .....	7
<i>Korby v. Twp. of Redford</i> , 82 N.W.2d 441 (Mich. 1957) .....	10
<i>La Grange State Bank v. Village of Glen Ellyn</i> , 591 N.E.2d 480 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) .....	7
<i>LaPointe v. City of Saco</i> , 419 A.2d 1013 (Me. 1980) .....	29
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. City of Highland Park</i> , 799 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) .....	21
<i>Maron v. North Providence Zoning Bd. of Review</i> , 2006 WL 951374 (R.I. Super. Ct. 2006) .....	25
<i>Mauri v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 983 N.E.2d 742 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013) .....	25
<i>McKendall v. Town of Barrington</i> , 571 A.2d 565 (R.I. 1990) .....	15
<i>Morehart v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 872 P.2d 143 (Cal. 1994) .....	36
<i>Neumann v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 539 A.2d 614 (Conn. App. Ct. 1988) .....	13, 30
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	32

<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	32
<i>Planning Bd. v. Serena</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1390 (Mass. 1990) .....	26
<i>Quinn v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 586 (D. Md. 2015) .....	28
<i>Remes v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 874 A.2d 470 (Md. 2005) .....	13
<i>Robertson v. Town of York</i> , 553 A.2d 1259 (Me. 1989) .....	31
<i>Schultz v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 130 A.2d 789 (Conn. 1957) .....	10
<i>Simon v. Town of Needham</i> , 42 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1942) .....	7
<i>Skelley v. Zoning Bd. of Review</i> , 569 A.2d 1054 (R.I. 1990) .....	30
<i>Sorenti v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 187 N.E.2d 499 (Mass. 1963) .....	9
<i>Sutton v. Town of Guilford</i> , 992 A.2d 709 (N.H. 2010) .....	35
<i>Timperio v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 993 N.E.2d 1211 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013) .....	13
<i>Van Perlstein v. Oakley</i> , 611 N.Y.S.2d 336 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) .....	24
<i>Vetter v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 116 N.E.2d 277 (Mass. 1953) .....	9
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	35
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	6
<i>Village of Valatie v. Smith</i> , 632 N.E.2d 1264 (N.Y. 1994) .....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	34

<i>Weber v. Village of Skokie</i> , 235 N.E.2d 406 (Ill. App. Ct. 1968) .....	9
<i>York Twp. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment v. Brown</i> , 182 A.2d 706 (Pa. 1962) .....	11, 12, 31

## STATUTES

Cal. Govt. Code § 66451.11 .....	12
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 40A, § 6 .....	12
Minn. Stat. § 394.36(5)(d) .....	12
N.H. Stat. § 674:39-a .....	35
N.H. Stat. § 674:39-aa(II) .....	35
N.M. Stat. § 47-6-9.1 .....	12
R.I. Gen. L. § 45-24-38 .....	12
Vt. Stat. tit. 24, § 4406(1)(A) (repealed 2003) .....	36
Vt. Stat. tit. 24, § 4412(2)(B) .....	13, 36

## LOCAL ORDINANCES

Alachua County, Florida, Unified Land Development Code § 408.16(a) .....	14
Alexandria, Virginia, Zoning Ordinance § 12- 401(A) .....	14
Americus, Georgia, Code of Ordinances § 94- 266 .....	14
Amherst County, Virginia, Zoning Ordinance § 601.01(1) .....	14
Atlantic Beach, North Carolina, Unified Development Ordinance § 17.2(B) .....	14
Auburn, Maine, Code of Ordinances § 60-38 .....	14
Babylon, New York, Zoning Code § 213-231 .....	15
Baker, Montana, Code of Ordinances § 17.36.020(b) .....	15
Barrington, Rhode Island Zoning Code § 185- 26(A) .....	15

Bay City, Michigan, Code of Ordinances	
§ 122-523 .....	15
Becker County, Minnesota, Zoning	
Ordinance, ch. 3, § 8(C)(1) .....	15
Belvedere, California, Municipal Code	
§ 18.34.010(A) .....	15
Berkeley, California, Municipal Code	
§ 21.52.020 .....	15
Berkeley Heights, New Jersey, Municipal	
Land Use Procedures Ordinance § 3.1.5 .....	15
Blacksburg, Virginia, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 1231(a) .....	16
Bozeman, Montana, Unified Development	
Code § 38.32.030(C) .....	16
Butler, Pennsylvania, Zoning Code § 300-	
45(A) .....	16
Calumet County, Wisconsin, Code of	
Ordinances § 82-108(a) .....	16
Campbellsport, Wisconsin, Code of	
Ordinances § 35-322(b) .....	16
Cary, Illinois, Code of Ordinances	
§ 17.60.030 .....	16
Cedar Rapids, Iowa, Code of Ordinances.	
§ 32.07.050(E) .....	16
Chapel Hill, North Carolina, Land Use	
Management Code § 7.2.2 .....	17
Charlotte, North Carolina, Zoning Code	
§ 7.105(2) .....	17
Cherry Hill, New Jersey, Zoning	
Regulations, art. IV, § 401(D)(1) .....	17
Cherry Hills Village, Colorado, Municipal	
Code § 16-2-70(a)(1) .....	17

Chesapeake, Virginia, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 15-109(E)(1) .....	17
Cheshire, Connecticut, Zoning Regulations	
§ 24.8 .....	17
Clark County, Nevada, Unified Development	
Code § 30.76.030(c) .....	17
Clovis, New Mexico, Code of Ordinances	
§ 17.80.212(A) .....	17
Costa Mesa, California, Code of Ordinances	
§ 13-207(b) .....	18
Coventry, Connecticut, Zoning Regulations	
§ 4.02.03 .....	18
Crow Wing County, Minnesota, Land Use	
Ordinance § 5.3(B) .....	18
DeKalb County, Georgia, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 8.1.4(B) .....	18
East Greenwich, New Jersey, Code of	
Ordinances § 16.55.110 .....	18
East Providence, Rhode Island, Ordinances	
§ 19-133 .....	18
Edmond, Oklahoma, Code of Ordinances	
§ 22.7.9(C) .....	18
El Paso, Texas, Code of Ordinances	
§ 20.22.020 .....	18
Elk Grove, California, Municipal Code	
§ 22.16.020 .....	19
Elmira, New York, Zoning Ordinance § 910 .....	19
Exeter, Rhode Island, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 3.5.2 .....	19
Fargo, North Dakota, Code of Ordinances	
§ 20-1003(c) .....	19
Fenwick, Connecticut, Zoning Regulations	
§ 8.3 .....	19



Flemington, Georgia, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 3.25.1 .....	19
Fort Lauderdale, Florida, Unified Land	
Development Code § 47-3.3(B)(3) .....	19
Frederick, Maryland, Land Management	
Code § 901(a)(1)(E) .....	20
Greensboro, North Carolina, Land	
Development Ordinance § 30-2-2.2(A) .....	20
Greenwich, Connecticut, Municipal Code § 6-	
9 .....	20
Grosse Ile, Michigan, Zoning Code § 285-	
18.5(D) .....	20
Guilford County, North Carolina, Land	
Development Ordinances § 3-14.1(B)(1) .....	20
Haddonfield, New Jersey, Land Development	
Ordinance § 304(E) .....	20
Hanover County, Virginia, Code of	
Ordinances § 26-9(c)(1) .....	20
Henry County, Georgia, Unified Land	
Development Code § 11.01.02(A)(2) .....	21
High Point, North Carolina, Code of	
Ordinances § 9-4-17(a)(1)(a) .....	21
Highland Park, Illinois, Zoning Code	
§ 150.710(A) .....	21
Hillsborough County, Florida, Land	
Development Code § 11.03.03(C) .....	21
Hinckley, Illinois, Zoning Ordinance art.	
7(A)(1)(b) .....	21
Holladay, Utah, City Code § 13.76.050(A) .....	21
Huntsville, Alabama, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 74.1.2 .....	21
Islip, New York, Code § 68-15(G) .....	22

Jamestown, Rhode Island, Code of Ordinances § 82-709 .....	22
Juneau, Wisconsin, Code of Ordinances § 17.20.030(C) .....	22
Jupiter Island, Florida, Land Development Regulations, art. IX, § 1.00(B) .....	22
Kewaskum, Wisconsin, Municipal Code § 95-115(c) .....	22
King William County, Virginia, Code of Ordinances § 86-61(1) .....	22
La Cañada Flintridge, California, Municipal Code § 11.63.010 .....	22
Lafayette, Colorado, Code of Ordinances § 26-26-5(b) .....	22
Lancaster County, South Carolina, Unified Development Ordinance § 9.4(1) .....	23
Laramie, Wyoming, Municipal Code § 15.22.010 .....	23
Lee County, North Carolina, Unified Development Ordinance § 12.3.3 .....	23
Liberty County, Georgia, Zoning Ordinance § 3.24.1 .....	23
Lincoln, Nebraska, Municipal Code § 27.72.010(c)(4) .....	23
Madeira Beach, Florida, Code of Ordinances § 110-417 .....	23
Madison Heights, Michigan, Zoning Ordinance § 10.503(3)(A) .....	23
Manhattan Beach, California, Municipal Code § 11.32.030(A) .....	24
Martinsville, Virginia, Zoning Ordinance § VI-B .....	24

Mendocino County, California, Ordinances	
§ 17-106 .....	24
Miami, Florida, Zoning Code § 7.2.7(c)(1)(a) .....	24
Minneapolis, Minnesota, Code of Ordinances	
§ 531.100(b) .....	24
Missoula, Montana, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 20.80.020(B)(3) .....	24
Mount Pleasant, New York, Town Code	
§ 218-79(A) .....	24
Muskegon, Michigan, Zoning Ordinance	
§ 2305 .....	24
Nashotah, Wisconsin, Code of Ordinances	
§ 17.78 .....	25
Nashville, North Carolina, Code of Ordinances § 18-187(b) .....	25
New Bedford, Massachusetts, Code of Ordinances § 2712 .....	25
New Orleans, Louisiana, Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance § 25.5(A)(2) .....	25
Newport News, Virginia, Code of Ordinances § 45-507(1) .....	25
Newton, Massachusetts, Zoning Ordinance § 7.8.1(C) .....	25
North Providence, Rhode Island, Zoning Ordinance § 413 .....	25
Norway, Michigan, Zoning Ordinance § 708 .....	26
Norwell, Massachusetts, Zoning Bylaws § 1650(a)(2) .....	26
Okeechobee, Florida, Code of Ordinances § 90-32 .....	26
Old Orchard Beach, Maine, Code of Ordinances § 78-145(b) .....	26

Orange, California, Municipal Code § 16.04.070 .....	26
Ormond Beach, Florida, Land Development Code § 2-61(B) .....	26
Outagamie County, Wisconsin, Code of Ordinances § 54-44(b) .....	26
Oyster Bay, New York, Zoning Code § 246- 4.3.4.3 .....	27
Palm Springs, California, Municipal Code § 94.05.02(C) .....	27
Palmdale, California, Municipal Code § 16.130.020(A)(2) .....	27
Phippsburg, Maine, Land Use Ordinance § 11(B)(2) .....	27
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Zoning Code § 921.04.A .....	27
Plainville, Massachusetts, Zoning Bylaws § 500-16(E)(2)(a) .....	27
Polk Township, Pennsylvania, Zoning Ordinance § 5.9(c)(2) .....	27
Providence, Rhode Island, Code of Ordinances § 27-2003(E) .....	27
Queen Anne's County, Maryland, Zoning and Subdivision Regulations § 18:1-19(G)(3) .....	28
Racine County, Wisconsin, Code of Ordinances § 20-191(d) .....	28
Rancho Palos Verdes, California, Municipal Code § 17.84.040(A) .....	28
Randolph Township, New Jersey, Land Development Code § 15-11.4 .....	28
Richmond, Michigan, Zoning Ordinance § 22.03(B)(2) .....	28

Rutland, Vermont, Zoning Regulations	
§ 510(C) .....	28
Saco, Maine, Zoning Ordinance § 502-1 .....	28
St. Paul, Minnesota, Zoning Code § 62.103 .....	29
Salt Lake County, Utah, Code of Ordinances	
§ 19.76.050 .....	29
San Luis Obispo, California, Zoning	
Regulations § 17.12.020(A) .....	29
Sanger, California, Code of Ordinances § 90-	
929(b) .....	29
Sanibel, Florida, Code of Ordinances § 126-	
191 .....	29
Sarasota, Florida, Zoning Code § V-108(b) .....	29
Scranton, Pennsylvania, Zoning Code § 445-	
77(C)(2)(c) .....	29
Shelter Island, New York, Zoning Code	
§ 133-22(A) .....	29
South Kingstown, Rhode Island, Zoning	
Ordinance § 206 .....	30
Spring Valley, New York, Zoning Code § 255-	
52(C) .....	30
Stonington, Connecticut, Zoning Regulations	
§ 2.8 .....	30
Stratford, New Jersey, Code of Ordinances	
§ 17.52.400 .....	30
Tampa, Florida, Code of Ordinances § 27-	
295(b)(1) .....	30
Thomasville, North Carolina, Zoning	
Ordinance, art. VIII, § 2(2) .....	30
Wall Township, New Jersey, Land Use and	
Development Regulations § 140-131 .....	30
Warren, Rhode Island, Code of Ordinances	
§ 32-82 .....	31

Wiggins, Mississippi, Land Development Code § 7.2 ..... 31

Wilton, Maine, Zoning Ordinance § 2.3(E)(2)(a) ..... 31

Winston-Salem, North Carolina, Unified Development Ordinance § 5-3.2(A)(1) ..... 31

York, Maine, Zoning Ordinance § 17.3.1(B)(1) ..... 31

York Township, Pennsylvania, Zoning Ordinance § 265-903 ..... 31

Ypsilanti, Michigan, Code of Ordinances § 122-203(4) ..... 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Society of Planning Officials, *The Text of a Model Zoning Ordinance* (2d ed. 1960) ..... 10

Robert M. Anderson, *American Law of Zoning* (1968) ..... 10

Kathleen Deegan Dickson, *The Law of Merger*, N.Y. Real Estate J., Nov. 11, 2014 ..... 32

Arthur L. Eno, Jr., et al., *Massachusetts Practice: Real Estate Law* (4th ed. Westlaw) ..... 33

David J. Frizell and Ronald D. Cucchiaro, *New Jersey Practice: Land Use Law* (3d ed. Westlaw) ..... 34

Robert A. Fuller, *Connecticut Practice: Land Use Law & Practice* (4th ed. Westlaw) ..... 33

Richard Gallogly, *Merger by Acquisition: Grandfathered Status Can Be Lost*, Mass. Land Use Monitor, Aug. 22, 2013 ..... 33

Anthony S. Guardino, <i>Lot Merger and Single and Separate Exemptions</i> , N.Y. Law J. Long Island Weekly, Dec. 11, 2004 .....	32
Douglas W. Kmiec and Katherine Kmiec Turner, <i>Zoning and Planning Deskbook</i> (2015) .....	6
John R. McGill, Note, <i>Substandard Lots and the Exception Clause—“Checkerboarding” as a Means of Circumvention</i> , 16 Syracuse L. Rev. 612 (1965) .....	10
McQuillin: <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3d ed. Westlaw) .....	9
Lloyd Pilchen, <i>When Two Become One: A Look at the Law of Merger of Adjoining Parcels</i> , American Surveyor, vol. 7, issue 4 (2010) .....	33
Rathkopf’s <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> (4th ed. Westlaw) .....	6, 8
Patricia E. Salkin, <i>American Law of Zoning</i> (5th ed. Westlaw) .....	8
Anne L.H. Studholme, <i>Understanding “Merger” of Nonconforming Lots</i> , <a href="http://www.hillwallack.com/?t=40&amp;an=15702">http://www.hillwallack.com/?t=40&amp;an=15702</a> .....	32
<i>Validity of Zoning Laws Setting Minimum Lot Size Requirements</i> , 1 A.L.R. 5th 622 (1992) .....	6
H. Bernard Waugh, Jr., “Grandfathered”— <i>The Law of Nonconforming Uses and Vested Rights</i> , N.H. Bar. J., March 1990 .....	34
